
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019768-2021 

Opportunity

Technical and Highways Works Framework

Salford City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice reference: 2021/S 000-019768

Published: 13 August 2021, 3:48pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Salford City Council

Salford Civic Centre, Chorley Road

Swinton

M27 5AW

Contact

Miss Heather Stanton

Email

heather.stanton@salford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1616866241

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019768-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019768-2021
mailto:heather.stanton@salford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 14

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.the-chest.org.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.salford.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=aa1cbe8c-03ea-
eb11-810d-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=aa1cbe8c-03ea-
eb11-810d-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

http://www.the-chest.org.uk
http://www.salford.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=aa1cbe8c-03ea-eb11-810d-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=aa1cbe8c-03ea-eb11-810d-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=aa1cbe8c-03ea-eb11-810d-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=aa1cbe8c-03ea-eb11-810d-005056b64545


Page 3 to 14

Technical and Highways Works

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Technical and Highways Works Framework

Reference number

DN557957

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Salford City Council is intending to establish a Framework Agreement for Technical and
Highways Works. The Council requires suitably qualified and experienced contractors who
are interested in gaining approval onto a Framework Agreement to undertake works projects
under the following 6 Lots:

Lot 1 - Minor Civils

Lot 2 - Vehicle Restraint System Inspection, Installation and Repair Service (VRS)

Lot 3 - Drainage Investigation and Repair Service

Lot 4 - Structures and Bridges

Lot 5 - Coring and Site Investigations

Lot 6 - Landscaping and Associated Services

II.1.5) Estimated total value



Page 4 to 14

Value excluding VAT: £40,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Minor Civils

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Main site or place of performance

Within the City of Salford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Highways Construction Team within Technical Services manages the delivery of
maintenance and repair of Salford City’s highways and footpaths to ensure they are safe to
use and fit for purpose for vehicle users, cyclists and pedestrians.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents



Page 5 to 14

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

11 January 2022

End date

10 January 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Vehicle Restraint Systems Inspection, Installation and Repair Service

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71300000 - Engineering services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 6 to 14

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Main site or place of performance

Within the City of Salford

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The requirement of the successful contractors will be to install and maintain Vehicle
Restraints Systems on the Salford Road network.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

11 January 2022

End date

10 January 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 7 to 14

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Drainage Investigation and Repair Service

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45232452 - Drainage works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council is seeking to appoint contractors to deliver the annual Drainage Improvement
Programme, Culvert Improvement Programme and stand-alone schemes for Salford Council.
The Council is looking for a flexible and dedicated group of contractors with a strong working
knowledge of the local network and infrastructure, a contractor that focuses on quality,
service and social value and one that is commercially competitive.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

11 January 2022



Page 8 to 14

End date

10 January 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Structures and Bridges

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44212120 - Structures of bridges

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 9 to 14

The Council requires suitably qualified and experienced contractors who are interested in
gaining approval onto a Framework Agreement to undertake general structures works
projects including the construction of new highway structures and the maintenance and
strengthening of existing highway structures.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

11 January 2022

End date

10 January 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Coring and Site Investigations



Page 10 to 14

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work
71351500 - Ground investigation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council is looking to appoint a contractor to provide the Authority with its Core Sample
Testing and Site Investigations.

The Council is looking for a flexible and dedicated supplier that has a strong working
knowledge of the local network and infrastructure, a supplier that focuses on quality, service
and one that is commercially competitive.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

11 January 2022

End date

10 January 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No



Page 11 to 14

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Landscape and Associated Works

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71400000 - Urban planning and landscape architectural services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council requires suitably qualified and experienced contractors who are interested in
gaining approval onto a Framework Agreement to undertake Landscape and Associated
Works projects including the construction of a diverse range of new hard and soft landscape
projects inclusive of appropriate maintenance periods upon completion.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement



Page 12 to 14

documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

11 January 2022

End date

10 January 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 13 to 14

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

24 September 2021

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

24 September 2021

Local time

4:00pm



Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Salford City Council

Swinton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2024-04-27T06:28:04+0100
	TCPDF




